

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-1228

**JACQUELINE STRUCK,
Plaintiff-Appellants,**

vs.

**MERCY HEALTH SERVICES, IOWA CORP. aka MERCY MEDICAL
CENTER, SIOUX CITY, RODNEY J. DEAN, M.D., ALBERT OKINE, P.A.
JEREMY J. VANDE ZANDE, M.D. ROBBIE L. ROBINSON, N.P. and
EILEEN MIDDLETON, P.A.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

**THE HONORABLE ZACHARY HINDMAN
PRESIDING JUDGE**

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

**JOHN C. GRAY, IOWA #AT0002938
Heidman Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
1128 Historic Fourth Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086
(712) 255-8838 - telephone
(712) 258-6714 - telefax
E-mail: John.Gray@heidmanlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
RODNEY J. DEAN, M.D.; ALBERT OKINE, P.A.;
and EILEEN MIDDLETON, P.A.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The District Court Correctly Found that all Claims Against These Appellees are Professional Negligence Claims9

A. Preservation of Error.....9

B. Scope of Review9

C. All claims against these Appellees are professional negligence claims10

II. Because all Claims Against These Appellees are Professional Negligence Claims, the District Court Correctly Dismissed Appellant’s Claims for her Failure to Substantially Comply with Iowa Code § 147.140.13

A. Preservation of Error.....13

B. Scope of Review14

C. The District Court correctly found, and Appellant concedes, that Appellant failed to substantially comply with Iowa Code § 147.140.....14

CONCLUSION15

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF FILING17

PROOF OF SERVICE.....18

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Doe v. Cent. Iowa Health Sys., 766 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2009)..... 11, 12

Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C., 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)
..... 11

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 147.140*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....9, 14

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.511..... 13
